delays and cost escalation could impact economics and value.

Regulatory risk
RIL’s businesses operate in a fluid regulatory environment. Given the mounting oil
under-recoveries, any adverse domestic policy decisions on oil refiners could have a
negative impact. Alternately, the regulator could get the government to apply the
subsidy sharing mechanism for private oil retailers as well (positive). Another key
area of uncertainty is retailing, where political posturing could delay the roll out in
some states.

Sensitivity analysis
We believe that our valuations for the E&P and retail businesses are relatively less
susceptible to global factors. For the gas business, the bulk of the value is from the
KG D-6 gas block. Gas prices have been fixed and there is low sensitivity of value to
prices fixed for NTPC/RNRL as returns are based on investment multiples. We think
that growth and visibility with the opening of new formats will protect the retail
business’ valuations.

Figure 11: RIL—Shareholding
pattern

Ins.
Cos
5%

FIIs
20%

Mutual
funds
2%

Others
21%

Promo
ters
52%

Source:NSE

9

Asia Pacific Equity Research
11 October 2007

Pradeep Mirchandani, CFA
(91-22) 6639 3041
pradeep.a.mirchandani@jpmorgan.com

The table below outlines the key sensitivities for RIL and the possible gloom and
doom scenarios for the entire business.

Table 5: RIL—Sensitivities on SOTP
Currency risk (INR/USD) SOP Value (% Change )

39.0 2748 -4.5%
40.0 2812 -2.2%

41.0 (Base Case) 2877 0.0%
42.0 2942 2.2%

Refining Margins Refining value/share % Change SOP Value (% Change)
+ US$ 2.0/bbl 990 19% 3038 5.6%
+ US$ 1.0/bbl 909 10% 2957 2.8%
Base Case 829 0% 2877 0.0%

- US$ 1.0/bbl 746 -10% 2794 -2.9%
- US$ 2.0/bbl 667 -20% 2715 -5.6%

Petrochemical Margins Petchem value/share % Change SOP Value (% Change)
+ 20% Petchem Ebitda 684 20% 2991 4.0%
+ 10% Petchem Ebitda 627 10% 2934 2.0%
- 10% Petchem Ebitda 513 -10% 2820 -2.0%
- 20% Petchem Ebitda 456 -20% 2763 -4.0%

Gas Price (KG D-6) E&P/share % Change SOP Value (% Change)
US$ 3.5/mmbtu 853 -9% 2788 -3.1%
US$ 3.75/mmbtu 841 -11% 2775 -3.5%
US$ 4.0/mmbtu 901 -4% 2836 -1.4%

Project Risks Segment/share % Change SOP Value (% Change)
6 mnts delay in RPL commisioning 812 -2% 2860 -0.6%
6 mnts delay in KG D-6 development 900 -5% 2834 -1.5%
Source: JPMorgan estimates.

RIL’s diverse value drivers make
it less sensitive to adversities in
the single business segment

 10

Asia Pacific Equity Research
11 October 2007

Pradeep Mirchandani, CFA
(91-22) 6639 3041
pradeep.a.mirchandani@jpmorgan.com

Scenarios for RIL valuations
Figure 12:  RIL—Valuation sensitivity to various scenarios

Refining ,  829 Refining ,  667 Refining ,  667

Petchem,  570
Petchem,  456 Petchem,  456

E&P,  942

E&P,  942
E&P,  721

Retail,  176

Retail,  176

Inv  + Net debt,  360

Retail,  114

Inv  + Net debt,  280

Inv  + Net debt,  240

-

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

Base Gloom Gloom and Doom

Va
lu

e/
 R

IL
 S

ha
re

Rs.2512

Rs.2198

Rs.2877

Source: JPMorgan estimates.

Gloom: Impact of global slowdown could take our SOTP to Rs2,512/share